Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,342,424$   -$   2,342,424$

Current liabilities 2,342,424   -   2,342,424

Long term loan payable 5,744,644   -   5,744,644

Total liabilities 8,087,068   -   8,087,068

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common shares 60,751,238   -   60,751,238

Warrant reserve 5,567,188   -   5,567,188

Option reserve 23,382,793   -   23,382,793

Deficit (84,433,138)   (37,539,938)   (46,893,200)

Total shareholders' equity 5,268,081$   (37,539,938)$  42,808,019$

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 13,355,149$   (37,539,938)$  50,895,087$

As at September 30, 2024

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
Expressed in Canadian Dollars- Unaudited

11

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS
Current

Cash 9,759,722$   -$   9,759,722$

Amounts receivable 2,463,886   -   2,463,886

Marketable securities 43,265   -   43,265

Prepaid expenses 306,136   -   306,136

Total current assets 12,573,009   -   12,573,009
Long-term

Reclamation deposit 325,065   -   325,065

Equipment 366,950   -   366,950

Exploration and evaluation assets -   28,158,052   28,158,052

Total assets 13,265,024$   28,158,052$   41,423,076$

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,576,780$   -$   1,576,780$

Total liabilities 1,576,780   -   1,576,780

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common shares 57,268,197   -   57,268,197
Warrant reserve 6,567,628   -   6,567,628
Option reserve 23,860,718   -   23,860,718
Deficit (76,008,299)   (28,158,052)   (47,850,247)

Total shareholders' equity 11,688,244   (28,158,052)   39,846,296

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 13,265,024$   (28,158,052)$  41,423,076$

As at October 1, 2023

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
Expressed in Canadian Dollars- Unaudited

12

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Expenses
Project evaluation expenses 2,301,488$   (2,301,488)$   -$

Other general and adminstrative costs 926,770   -   926,770

Loss for the period before other items (3,228,258)   (2,301,488)   (926,770)

Other items
Interest income 9,338   -   9,338

Loss on disposal of equipment (13,105)   -   (13,105)

Unrealized loss on marketable securities (15,733)   -   (15,733)
Foreign exchange gain 43,633   -   43,633

Total other items 24,133   -   24,133

Net and comprehensive loss for the period (3,204,125)$   (2,301,488)$   (902,637)$

For the three months ended December 31, 2023

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Cash (used in)/provided by:

Operating activities
Net loss for the period (3,204,125)$   2,301,488$   (902,637)$

Adjustments for items not affecting cash:

   Unrealized loss on marketable securities 15,733   -   15,733

   Loss on disposal of equipment 13,105   -   13,105

   Amortization 10,658   -   10,658

Working capital adjustments (1,535,484)   -   (1,535,484)

Net cash (used in) operating activities (4,700,113)   2,301,488   (2,398,625)

Investing activities
Proceeds from sale of equipment 33,375   -   33,375

Exploration and evaluation assets -   (2,301,488)   (2,301,488)

Net cash (used in) investing activities 33,375   (2,301,488)   (2,268,113)

Net cash provided by financing activities -   -   -

Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents (7,318)   -   (7,318)

Increase/decrease in cash during the period (4,674,056)   -   (4,674,056)

Cash, beginning of period 9,759,722   -   9,759,722

Cash, end of period 5,085,666$   -$   5,085,666$

For the three months ended December 31, 2023

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements